were disclosed in Note 17(a) above, the Group also has transactions with other state-controlled entities,
included but not limited to the following:

• sales of products and provision of services;

• purchase of materials; and

• bank deposits and borrowings.

Interim Report 2015 43

(Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (Continued)

18 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL

On 14 August 2014, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% equity interest in Tongfang Energy Saving,
through the acquisition of 100% equity interest in TFRH Investments and 100% equity interest in Excel Perfect.
The acquisition of TFRH Investments has been accounted for under merger accounting for business combination
under common control and the comparative amounts in the consolidated financial statements are restated
accordingly.

The reconciliation of the effect arising from the business combinations under common control on the consolidated
income statements of the Group is as follows:

The Group
(as previously

reported)
TFRH

Investments
The Group

(as restated)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Results of operations for the period ended
30 June 2014:

Profit/(loss) from operations 13,410 (97) 13,313
Profit/(loss) for the period 9,022 (1,662) 7,360
Profit/(loss) attributable to:

– Equity shareholders of the Company 7,662 (1,071) 6,591
– Non-controlling interests 1,360 (591) 769

19 NON-ADJUSTING EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

(a) Disposal of shares in Distech Controls
On 8 March 2015, (i) 1028665 B.C. Ltd. (as the purchaser), (ii) Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. (as the
purchaser’s parent), (iii) Distech Controls and (iv) all shareholders of Distech Controls, including the
Company (other than SVIC No. 25 New Technology Business Investment L.L.P. (“Samsung”)) (as the
sellers), entered into an agreement (the “Agreement” and as amended by a letter agreement dated 29
June 2015) for the disposal of all of the issued and outstanding shares in the capital of Distech Controls.